

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
OHIO, *et al.*,**

Petitioners,

v.

**OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
et al.,**

Respondents.

Case No. 2021-1449

**Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio
Const., art. XIX, Sec. 3(A)**

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Rule 15(a) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure, Petitioners League of Women Voters of Ohio, *et al.*, respectfully move for leave to file a Second Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Ohio Supreme Court Invalidated the Plan Enacted By the General Assembly Based on Article XIX, Section 1(C)(3)..... 3

 B. The General Assembly Failed to Enact a Plan in Accordance with the Court’s January 14, 2022 Order and Lateraled the Map-Drawing Task to the Commission. 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Ohio Redistricting Commission..... 6

 A. This Court Can Exercise Authority Over the Commission. 6

 B. An Amendment is the Proper Means for Adding the Commission as a Respondent..... 7

 C. The Proposed Amendment Specifies the Basis for Jurisdiction Over the Commission. 8

II. The Amendment Is Not Futile: Article XIX’s “Unduly Requirements” and this Court’s January 14, 2022 Order Apply to the Commission’s Revised Plan..... 9

 A. Article XIX, Section 3(B)(2) Requires that Any Plan Enacted by the Commission Cure the Defects Identified by this Court’s Order..... 9

 1. Section 3(B)(2) Requires the Commission to Remedy Legal Defects Identified by the Court..... 9

 2. This Court’s January 14, 2022 Order Specifically Directed that Section 1(C)(3) Infirmities Be Cured—and that the Commission Do So If It Drew the Map. 10

 B. The Absence of a Reference to the Commission in Section 1(C)(3) Does Not Exempt the Commission from Remediating Section 1(C)(3) Defects Identified by the Court in a Plan Originally Enacted by the General Assembly..... 10

III. This Motion for Leave to Amend Fully Complies With the Requirements of Ohio Civil Rule 15(A). 11

A. Petitioners Did Not Unduly Delay the Filing of Their Proposed Second Amended Complaint. 13

B. Petitioners’ Amendment to Add the Ohio Redistricting Commission as a Proper Respondent is Made in Good Faith. 14

C. Petitioners’ Proposed Amendment Does Not Unduly Prejudice Respondents. 14

IV. This Litigation Should Proceed While This Motion for Leave to Amend Is Pending—and this Motion Can Be Resolved Expeditiously. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-89	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calex Corp. v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 137 Ohio App.3d 74, 738 N.E.2d 51 (7th Dist. 2000).....	12
<i>Christ v. Konski</i> , 181 Ohio App.3d 682, 2009-Ohio-1460, 910 N.E.2d 520.....	7, 12
<i>Darby v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 410, 2004-Ohio-3720, 811 N.E.2d 1117	7
<i>Franciscan Communities, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 2021-Ohio-1729 (8th Dist.)	7, 15
<i>Monroe v. Forum Health</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2014-T-0015, 2014-Ohio-3974.....	7, 12
<i>Peterson v. Teodosio</i> , 34 Ohio St.2d 161, 297 N.E.2d 113 (1973).....	12
<i>Scahill v. District of Columbia</i> , 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Solowitch v. Bennett</i> , 8 Ohio App.3d 115, 456 N.E.2d 562 (8th Dist. 1982).....	14
<i>Turner v. Cent. Loc. Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 95, 706 N.E.2d 1261 (1999)	12, 13
Other Authorities	
Ohio Civ.R. 15(A).....	11, 12
Ohio Const., art. II, § (1)(c)	8
Ohio Const., art. XIX, §3 (A)	6
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(1).....	3, 4, 13, 15
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(2).....	4, 5, 9
